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First printed edition of the 1

finest literary work in the Malay language
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Abdullah bin Abdulkadir, editor. Sejarah Melayu.

[Circa 1840], [Singapore].

First edition, 8vo, pp. [1]-7 (preface), [1, blank], [1, title], [2], 4-368. Malay text in Jawi (Arabic script).
With Bibliotheca Lindesiana bookplate and pencil inscription: Malay Books No.3. [205244]

SOLD

The Sejarah Melayu, or Malay annals, (in Arabic, Sulalat al-Salatin or Genealogy of kings)
was composed in the eatly 16th century by Tun Seri Larang, an official at the court of
Sultan Mahmud Shah. It records the history of Malacca from its foundation by the
Srivijayan prince Parameswara around 1400, through its rise to become the richest
entrepot in southeast Asia, to the Portuguese conquest in 1511.

The Sejarah Melayu is the finest literary work in the Malay language, written by Tun
Seri Larang, the greatest Malay author of the classical period. They are moreover the
most important Malay historical text, providing a handbook of Malay statecraft and
outlining the relationship between ruler and subjects.

While there are more than thirty extant manuscripts of Searah Melayn there are only
four recorded copies of this first printed edition. Two are at the Library of Congress,
one known to have been purchased for $3 in Singapore in 1842 by the United States
Exploring Expedition under Wilkes, one at Leiden, and one at the National Library
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laely Our copy was in the Bibliotheca Lindesiana, the celebrated collection built by Lord
e Lindsay (1812-1880), 25th Earl of Crawford, and his son James Ludovic Lindsay.

The Lindsay library was designed ‘to contain the most useful and interesting books,
old and new, in all walks of literature... including the chief bibliographical treasures,
which lend grace and value to such collections’ as Lord Lindsay wrote in a letter to
his son in 1865. He began collecting books before he was 10 and continued all his
life; his study of Persian at Eton, and later Arabic and Hindustani, left him with a
particular interest in oriental languages.

[Prondfoot, p.464; Bibliotheca Lindesiana Vol III Column 5881, Barker, IN., Bibliotheca 1inde-
stana, Quaritch 1977]

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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2 Abdullah Munshi’s autobiography

[Abdullah bin Abdulkadir]; Thomson, J.T., editor. Translations from the
Hakayit Abdulla (Bin Abdulkadar), Munshi. With comments by J.T. Thomson.

1874, London, Henry S. King & Co.

First edition, pp.x, 349, [1], frontispiece. A good copy in original cloth, partly un-opened, extremi-
ties worn, hinges cracked. Short repaired tear to title. /77375]

SOLD

An annotated English translation of Abdullah's autobiography, written in Malay
in the 1840s. Abdullah was Thomson's wunshi, or language teacher, during his
stay in Singapore, 1838-53.

Malay autobiographies of this period are unusual. This is one of only two translat-
ed into English in the nineteenth century, the other being Marsden's Memoirs of a
Malayan Family [see no. 28 in this catalogue].
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Early Jawi New Testament 3

[Bible. New Testament. Malay.] Novum Testamentum Malaice: cura et
sumtibus societatis, quae bibliis per omnes gentes pervulgandis operam dat,
emendatius editum.

1820, Harlem, Johannis Enschedé & Sons.

8vo, pp.(vi), 423, [1, blank]. A very good copy internally, bound in full contemporary panelled
calf, rather worn, with a handful of worm tracks to upper board’s leather. Short tear at bottom
of spine repaired, leather gently refurbished. Société Asiatique stamp to Malay title-page, their
paper labels to spine. [77360]

£2,500

The third New Testament to be printed in Jawi (Arabic script) Malay. The New
Testament was first published in romanised Malay at Amsterdam in 1668. It
was only in 1758 that it was printed in Jawi, as part of a five-volume Batavia
edition of the Bible. The Calcutta Auxiliary Bible Society printed a revision of
the 1758 edition’s New Testament text in Jawi in 1817; J. Willmetts corrected
and edited the text of our copy after the 1758 edition.

These three editions are the first appearances of a Malay New Testament ac-
cessible to Malays, rather than the romanised editions printed for the benefit of
European missionaries.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com



ALLIGATORS.

AMONGST those experiences which every traveller ought
to have on hand, but which I have not, one of the most
curious concerns the alligator. It is admitted as a fact,
proved by evidence and experience, that allizators bellow,
Understand that T am not at all disputing the truth of this
belief when I say that I never heard one ; it is but another
instance of my ill-luck. Tifteen ycars ago I remembered
much better than now the passage, not deficient in rude
vigour, wherein Waterton describes the terrible sound which
woke him up at night. The sensation he enjoyed I longed
to experience, but neither #msak nor buaya, neither croco-
dile of Egypt nor its Malayan representative, would gratify
my curiosity. I travelled on to America, and saw the
crested saurians lying on the river bank like lumberers’ logs
in spring. T saw them in the Lake Nicaragua, streaking
the surface so thickly that their sides ground against each
other as they floated. Three hundred have I counted in
one small bay. DBut of all the host not one to bellow!
My listening was in vain. Strange sounds arisc at night
in these still forests—sounds beyond explanation, that
cause the Indian to start and cross himself, and mutter
charms his priest has taught him; but never did I

4

Bort, Balthasar. Report of Governor Balthasar Bort on Malacca: 1678.
Translated by M.J. Bremner. Introduction and Notes by C.O. Blagden.
1927, London, Malaysian Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society.

8vo, pp.232. Reprinted from the Journal of the Malaysian Branch of the Royal Asiatic Soci-

ety, Vol.V, Part I. A very good copy in lightly worn original wrappers. [76387]
£75

Fact not fiction 5

Boyle, Frederick. The Savage Life. A second series of "Camp Notes".
1876, London, Chapman & Hall.

First edition, 8vo, pp.viii, 332. A very good copy in original cloth. Corners slightly bumped.
[30889]
£650

Frederick Boyle (1841-1914) was a journalist and barrister who went to Sarawak
in 1863.

This collection of “stories” is based on his extensive travels. Three, A Haunted
Jungle; The Rajabh's Diamond, [and] The Sarawak Gazette, are set in Sarawak and
culled from Boyle’s lengthy sojourn there. Another, Changhz, is set in Singapore.

While reading like fiction, the author states in his dedication: “Were these stories
fiction, I should not have ventured to put them under your numen. Some have
been changed in characters, locality, or other detail; for one cannot always tell a
fact in its plain reality. But I may conscientiously declare that no tale in the col-
lection is without its solid foundation of truth.”

[Not in Hill, A New Checklist of English-Iangnage Fiction relating to Malaysia, Singapore
and Brunei, 1991

johnrandall@booksofasia.com



A VINDICATION

OF HIB

CHARACTER AND PROCEEDINGS

IN REFPLY

TO THE STATEMENTS

PRIVATELY PRINTED AND CIRCULATED

BY

JOSEPH HUME, ESQ. M.P.

ADDRESSED TO HENRY DRUMMOND, ESQ. M.P,

BY

SIR JAMES BROOKE, K.C.B.

RAJAH OF SARAWAK.

“ For they intended mischief against thee : and imagined such a
device as they are not able to perforn,”—Psary xx1,

LONDON:
JAMES RIDGWAY, 169, PICCADILLY.
1853.

Rajah of Sarawak’s self-defence 6

Brooke, James, S7. A vindication of his character and proceedings in reply to
the statements privately printed and circulated by Joseph Hume, Esq. M.P.,
addressed to Henry Drummond, Esq. M.P.

1853, London, James Ridgway.

First edition, 8vo, pp.64. A very good copy bound in modern boards. Preserved in modern navy
morocco box. [200743]
SOLD

Joseph Hume was the leading opponent in Parliament of James Brooke, accusing
him of attacking and destroying the Dayaks of Serebas without reason, and other
disreputable acts. Hume obtained much of his evidence from Henry Wise,
Brooke's former agent. Brooke and Wise had fallen out in 1848, after Wise found-
ed the Eastern Archipelago Company to exploit the resources of Sarawak and
Labuan.

Brooke published this pamphlet, in the form of a series of letters to another Mem-
ber of Parliament, to refute Hume's allegations. Notwithstanding Sir James's
strong defence of his actions, Hume succeeded in forcing the Government to hold
a Commission of Enquiry into Brooke's activities.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com



7 Memoirs of a controversial bishop and his wife

Bunyon, Chatles John. Memoirs of Francis Thomas McDougall, D.C.L.,
F.R.C.S., Sometime Bishop of Labuan and Sarawak, and of Harriette his
Wife.

1889, 1ondon, Longmans, Green, and Co.

First edition, 8vo, pp.(viii), 368, 2 portrait plates. A very good copy bound in eatly 20th-cen-
tury cloth. Inscribed and signed: H.S. Keith, Sandakan N.B., 4.VII.31. H.S. Keith was a forest
officer in north Borneo and the husband of the popular writer, Agnes Newton Keith. He ac-
cumulated a fine library of books on the area, much of which was sold at auction in 2004.
[71992]

£1,500

The very rare Memoirs of the first and most controversial Bishop of Labuan
and Sarawak, and of his wife, Harriette, herself author of two books on Sara-
wak, and noted water-colour painter of local scenes.

Francis Thomas McDougall (1817-806) trained as a surgeon before taking or-
ders and going to Sarawak in 1848. The following year he was appointed
Bishop of Labuan and Sarawak, where he established a medical mission and a
school. Most of this book, based on family letters and reminiscences and
compiled by Harriette McDougall’s brother, concerns their twenty years in
Sarawak. It describes their early years there, social life in Sarawak, and in-
cludes a particularly interesting personal account of the Chinese insurrection
of 1857.

Clifford, Hugh Charles. Malayan Monochromes. 8

1913, May, 1ondon, Jobn Murray.
Reprint, 8vo, pp.312. A very good copy in slightly speckled original cloth. /55747]
SOLD

Sir Hugh Chatles Clifford (1866-1941) arrived in Malaya in 1883 as a 17 year

old cadet in the Perak civil service. He served as British Resident at Pahang, o " o y /*)
1896-1900 and 1901-1903, and Governor of North Borneo, 1900-1901, and /4 G e el /M/—-"_"‘j,‘%’g"——é
returned as Governor of the Straits Settlements, 1927-30. He became fluent Ny 7882 Hnlats 65

in Malay and took a great interest in indigenous custom. He was a prolific
writer of short stories and novels set in his beloved Malaya.

This collection of stories was first published in March 1913. It was so popular
it was reprinted within the month. This second reprint followed two months
later.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com



9 A scarce vocabulary,

from the library of Sir Hugh Clifford

Cowie, Andson. English-Sulu-Malay Vocabulary, with useful sentences,
tables, &c. Edited by Wm. Clark Cowie. Grammatical introduction by the edi-

tor.
1893, London, printed for the Editor, and distributed by the British North Borneo Comr-

pany.

First edition, 8vo, pp.xlviii, 288. With romanised Sulu and Malay text. A very good copy
bound in unevenly faded, slightly later cloth. With presentation inscription from the author to
His Excellency Hugh Clifford. /67757]

£1,200

William and Andson Cowie were important figures in the history of Borneo.
William traded around the northern coasts and to Sulu, and was involved with
Baron Overbeck in the formation of the North Borneo Company, becoming
its Managing Director and Chairman before his death in 1911. Andson spent
thirteen years at Sulu from 1875 to 1888, when he returned to his native Scot-
land and died, aged thirty-two. Before the Chartered Company was estab-
lished the brothers operated the coal mine at Brooketon; they later sold it to
Charles Brooke.

The full text of the Treaty of 1847 between the Sultan of Borneo (i.e. Brunei)
and Great Britain is included in both Malay and English (pp.273-288).

This book was probably presented to Sir Hugh Chatles Clifford GCMG GBE
(1866-1941) during his term as Governor of North Borneo, 1901-02.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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LNGLISH.

[ saw a large number
of birds feeding on his
paddy.

After you have felled
that tree, clear away the
undergrowth at once.

Had I not fenced just
now he would have hit
me on the face with his
spear.

1 1e & ¢ e,
Bring me a candle

Last night T had fever
(calentura) and to-day
ague.

Why do you not give

your child a lew bananas?

Day and night they
play the fiddle like so
many buffoons.

There are not yet
enough to male fifteen,

If you would only file
your teeth you would look
a handsome man.

This fish stinks.

SULU.

Bakas alku na Lite
ma-tand  manok-manok
kamaun hue pai i,

Habus  Taw  maig-pela
sin kahoi daun, mig-tig
na kaw nuig-lapa.

Bang kuw wa'pa tang-
kis-t Wen din, kiegdan
sin bujak nia ha baihok
fe.

Daha mart  lansok
Tecemnbolk.

Kabe  henglaw  aluw,

adlaw iaun tiandig aks.

Maita Faw di domihil
ha analk mu mitnga tiok-
tioh saing?

Dion adlaw mig-biolg
sila ka-tan bia miinga
tinggah dawa.*

Wa'pa gomanapt
hangpok-tig-lima.

Bang Law mug-lagnas
sin ipun ma ten domaian |
kaw fisog.

Na halol in ista ini.

* Tinggah dawal —butloon, 1 Gomanap or ganap —enough, sufficient.

{ Damaian or maraia dugbus —handsome, beautiful.



10

Dalton, Clive. Men of Malaya.
1942, London, Eldon Press.

First edition, small 8vo, pp.166, map. A very good copy in original cloth, spine faded. /76033]
SOLD

Brief accounts of the lives and achievements of six men who contributed to the
early development of British Malaya and Borneo: Francis Light, Thomas Stam-
ford Raffles, James Brooke, Andrew Clarke, Hugh Low, and Frank Athelstane
Swettenham.

S -

johnrandall@booksofasia.com

Both illustrations
from item 11

Early surveys of the Malayan interior 11
Daly, D.D. Surveys and explorations in the native states of the Malayan
Peninsula, 1875-82.

1882, London, Royal Geographical Society.

First edition, 8vo, pp.(393)-412, 2 large folding maps. An extract from Proceedings of the Royal
Geographical Society, No.VII, July 1882. A very good copy bound in later cloth. [75380]
SOLD

Dominic Daniel Daly was appointed surveyor for the Native States in 1875, by
the Governor of the Straits Settlements, Sir Andrew Clarke. He was one of the
first surveyors to work inland from the coast and describes his work in this pa-
per which was read before the Royal Geographical Society in May, 1882. The
maps included here are Daly’s 1877 Map of the northern part of Perak, and his Map
of the Malay Peninsula.

[Durand and Curtis, Maps of Malaya and Borneo, 89-90]
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12 Rare & attractive suite of plates

Felkin, Margaret. Malayan sketches.

[1925], Singapore, [privately printed).

First edition, 4to, twelve tipped-in colour reproductions of paintings by Margaret Felkin,
plates approximately 12 x 19 cm, text leaf, original card portfolio. Mounted plates fine, text
leaf lightly foxed, portfolio spine torn. [779547)]

£650

Margaret Felkin worked as an artist and exhibited in Singapore in the 1920s
and 1930s. She probably published this portfolio to promote sales of her art.

Christie’s sold a watercolour by Margaret Felkin in 2007 for S$4800.
[COPAC lists one copy only in UK, at the VVictoria & Albert Museum)]

johnrandall@booksofasia.com



LIFE AND ADVENTURES

OF

SIR JAMES BROOKE, K.C.B.

“Am I really fond of war?—I ask this question of myself, and I answer—
Certainly—for what man is not ? *— Breoke’s Jowrnal, Page 84, Tol. 2.

“ Barawnk can hold out no prospect to other parties whilst I combine the joint
character of Ruler and Trader, and keep the monopoly of antimony ore.”—&8ir
Jas, Brooke, 3rd Aug., 1843,

“ [ will aceept all the honours and emoluments they be pleased to shower on my
devoted head.”—Sargwek, 14¢h Sept., 1845, Borneo Paper.

<[ still hope to throw away the peel when we have sucked the orange.—Sir
Jas. Brooke, 5tk Moy, 1847,

Scathing indictment of James Brooke 1 3

Foggo, George. Adventures of Sir James Brooke, K.C.B., Rajah of Sarawak 'Sovereign de
facto of Borneo Propet’, late Governor of Labuan, shewing the means employed, by a private
English gentleman, in subjecting to his supremacy the most ancient Mahomedan dynasty in
the Hast, and in ruling a fine country 60,000 square miles in extent, through the instrumentali-
ty of the British navy. Devastation of farms, huts, and plantations, under pretence of checking
Piracy. From Rajah Brooke’s own Diary and Correspondence, or from Government Official
Documents.

1853, London, Effingham Wilson.

First edition, 8vo, pp.46. Faint marginal stain to initial and final leaves. A very good copy with original front
wrapper, rear wrapper replaced. Preserved in red morocco solander box. Inscribed on front wrapper:

Lord Wodehouse, Under Secretary of State, with the author’s respects. [200744]

SOLD

George Foggo (1793-1869), an artist and lithographer educated in Paris, wrote this extremely
scarce pamphlet attacking James Brooke’s rule in Sarawak, probably in support of his friend
Joseph Hume, the radical Member of Parliament who laid the charges against Brooke which
led to the Commission of Enquiry.

Foggo founded the National Monument Society with his brother James to campaign for free
access to museums, public edifices, and works of art. The Duke of Sussex was president, Jo-
seph Hume chairman of committees, and George Foggo was honorary secretary. In 1844 he
published a critical catalogue of the paintings in the National Gallery, the first attempt to
make the collection intelligible to the public. He was an unsparing critic of the Royal Acade-
my and its educational structure, and was a prolific pamphleteer on the subject.

Han Suyin. See Singapore. Photographs by Peter Robinson. 1 4

[1955], Singapore, Donald Moore.

First edition, 4to, pp.96, black and white photographic illustrations throughout. Original cloth, lightly
worn. [205587]

SOLD

Superb, atmospheric photographic illustrations of Singapore in the mid 1950s by Peter
Robinson. with text by Han Suyin, published just before her A many splendonred thing
became a Hollywood film.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com



15

Hawkins, Gerald. Malaya. Photographs by C.A. Gibson-Hill.

1952, Singapore, Government Printing Offuce.

First edition, 4to, pp.111, illustrations, map. An attractive copy specially bound in gilt lettered
and ornamented green cloth for presentation from the Singapore Youth Council to delegates
attending the World Assembly of Youth Conference in 1954. /767106]

SOLD

johnrandall@booksofasia.com

Printing, steam ships, plumbing, & more 16

[Keasberry, Benjamin Peach; Abdullah bin Abdulkadir, Munshi.] Kitab pada
menyatakan darihal jenis-jenis ilmu kepandaian orang Eropah. Ceritera
ilmu kepandaian orang putih. [The book of all sorts of European knowledge.]
1855, Singapore, [Mission Press, at] Bukit Zion.

First edition, small 8vo, pp.124, lithographed text, 12 lines per page within double-ruled frames.
Original cloth-backed stiff paper wrappers. Corners of wrappers worn. Contents in very good

condition. Bibliotheca Lindesiana bookplate, pencil inscription: Malay books, No.15. /205596]
SOLD

A very rare eatly Singapore imprint in Jawi (Arabic script) Malay, written to pro-
mote education for Malays. The text mixes descriptions of technological innova-
tion with natural sciences. One section deals with gaslights in Europe, another
the Philadelphia water system, a third the development of English railways.

Technology’s social benefits are emphasized; railways are set in a local context,
with hypothetical times for journeys from Singapore across the water to Melacca
(3 hours), Brunei (2 hours), and China (48 hours) given. Readers curious about
printing, described in another section, are encouraged to visit one of the Singa-
pore presses.

Education is described as the path to all these technological benefits. Though
published by a missionary press, the text is secular. From the 1860s, revised
editions were used in schools in both British and Dutch territories.

Benjamin Peach Keasberry (1811-1875), Protestant missionary, learned the skills
of printing and publishing as an apprentice to W.H. Medhurst in Batavia. He
arrived in Singapore in 1839 and rapidly learnt Malay. He served initially with
the London Missionary Society, but when they moved to China he remained as
an independent missionary. He was a pioneer of vernacular education, and of
lithography in Singapore where he used its potential for decoration to produce
books in the style of manuscripts.

In 1848 with an inheritance from his father Keasberry purchased a property in
River Valley Road, which he re-named Bukit Zion. There he established his
Bukit Zion press with two lithographic presses imported from Germany.

Abdullah bin Abdulkadir (1796-1854), the father of modern Malay literature,
worked as a scribe for Sir Stamford Raffles, and in subsequent roles as copyist,
author, editor, translator, printer, and lithographer was instrumental in the
production of a printed Malay literature at Melacca and Singapore over the
course of some thirty years.

[Proudfoot, p.267; Byrd, Early printing in the Straits Settlements, pp.16-17]
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Leyh, S.G.H. Early Records of the Straits Settlements deposited in the 1
Colonial Secretary's Library Singapore. 7
1928, Singapore, printed at the Government Printing Office, by W.T. Cherry.

First edition, 8vo, pp.ii, with 25 single-sided leaves of text. Bound in contemporary half leather,
head and tail of spine worn. /87574]
SOLD

A classified list of the one thousand volumes deposited at the Colonial Secretary’s
library in Singapore, covering the early history of Penang, Singapore, and Malacca,
from 1806 to 1867, when the Settlement fell under the supervision of the Colonial
Office. These volumes range from governors’ correspondence to secret reports
and printed gazettes.

Contemporary pencil annotations to our copy mark half of the deposited volumes
as missing from the library.

. Congerses omuism Dilfionariorum.Malaicorurs : balTemus Editarum,

Nun tantum vulgariorum Belgico Malajcorum, firis quidem cognitse
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Apul ' Andream Lamberram Loderum, Nobilifime Beljs-
rum Socicratis [nfice Orientalis, ac wbis Typogra-

COLLECTANEA |

First dictionary of the Malay language 18

Loderus, Andries Lambert, editor. Maleische Woord-Boek-Sameling.

Collectanea Malaica vocabularia. I-11.

1706-1708, Batavia, Andries Lambert Ioderus.

Five parts bound in two volumes, 4to, pp.[xii], [vi], 1-67, [1, blank], 69-119, [1, blank],
[20], [viii], 72, 75 [but 77], [15], [1, blank], 139, [1]; 26, [2], 130, [2], 286, [2]. A very good
set bound in slightly later eighteenth-century vellum, blind-stamped titles and gilt-
stamped volume numbers to spines; vellum of second volume spotted and its front
pastedown lifting a little. One leaf of text (pp.135-136) lacking from the third part in the
first volume and supplied in mid 20th-century facsimile on card, a handful of leaves
with slight evidence at gutters of paper wormed prior to printing. Both volumes with
consecutive ownership inscriptions: A gift from Mynheer Jacob Mossel Edele Heer of
Batavia 1745 to me Thomas Goddard [and] A gift from Mr Thomas Goddard to me in
Canton 1748 Christian Thomlas]. /78778]

SOLD

This compilation of five early Malay vocabularies, often referred to as
Loderus' Malay dictionaty, is extremely rare. The first item, by Wiltens
and Danckaerts, is considered the first dictionary of the Malay language.
The Malay text is printed in roman characters throughout.

Volume I contains:

(1) Danckaerts, Sebastian, & Caspar Wiltens, I ocabularium, ofte Woort-
boeck, naer ordre van den Alphabet int't Duytsch-Maleysch ende Maleysch-Duytsch
This is a Dutch-Malay and Malay-Dutch dictionary, first published at
s’Gravenhage in 1623. Two short lists of Portuguese and Ternatean loan-
words are appended, together with a set of Malay-Dutch phrases. The
final section is a brief grammatical survey in Latin.

(2) Haex, David, Dictionarinm Malaico-Latinum et Latino-Malaicum. Despite
the title, this is an unacknowledged translation of Danckaerts and
Wiltens’ dictionary, supplying Latin for the Dutch of the original, and
reprinting the original Latin of their grammatical survey.

(3) Arthus, Godardus, & Frederick Houtman, Dictionarium, ofte Woord ende
spraeck-boeck, in de Duytsche ende Malaysche tale. A Dutch-Malay dictionary,
first published at Amsterdam in 1603, but reprinted from the 1673 Am-
sterdam edition by Loderus. The vocabulary was the work of Houtman
and the extensive dialogues in parallel Dutch and Malay that of Arthus.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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watter paffecre 1 op de Ooft-Indilche manier + mer {even perfo-

nagien: als, David, Abraham, een Ghelubden, den Foortier,

den Coninck , cen Vrouwe, den Capiteyn van 't Schip,

D. pt chegroet Abzalam

. Cude u ban ghripche Dabid.

. Dan waet komt ghp fa voceh gegarn ¢

'% %{Iﬁt ls[mme ban de marcit:

Jot oot gp micutos ¢ spadet geent nicute inbe Dan

¥ g%e gt!ge%rfraup 5 3;)31 geen nicutee tpdinfie Ban eenf-
- ek hebbe hooren ghefehut fhicten| ¢t W i '
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. €nde ich hebbe hooen fegaen datt i Suf
R il Boozen fegac _ et een fehip ban Cuiferat

2. Pat baengt Get Boop Troopmanfehap mede ¢

©. Det 13 abeladen nier Anps/ met Davels [ Tosnnen : Oock
bzr;!qbt _i)gt feer beel fpn Eploact an alie foozton met beel Gatoc,

a. ZEffet alfoo s bat’s ccn feer gocde tpdmgh.

D. Fae | 1ck Hebbe het vom de waeepde Hooren feaghen.

3. Dan fal ( wilt Godt ) Yot Eptwast / cnde andere gorderen
gorbe hoop Wwoiden, - k

O. Fae ( wilt Godt ) Het faimede beel avme licoen el homen: dig

epnigh gekleedt spu: wanit Yot E pivact lan He dier gheweefiig.

A. Dat 15 de warrhept : ooch Ben ongheftooten rys . cude ol
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Ler [ als biceleh,! bifely ende auder torfuns. .
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" A, 1 Malecom felam Daoct
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'D. Appa achgabar ? ticda gabar barou derri, barang Cappal?

A. Souda Beta deng’ar boenji bedyl ; 1ang ioc alamac dernd
Cappal dégang.

D. Lizy hanios deng’ar catta fang fatoz Cappal derri Guifcrat
fouda. daran. '

A Appa pervinjiga de bivadra? _ _

D. Ini berifi ¢ ken Senam , ken Gorma, Zebibt @ lagi bavas
dia banja kayin 4lus derri fumoca 1eass : lagt Cafpas
banja. '

&, Begiton ; iroe gabar banja baick.

D. ia bera denglar catra fach begiroe,

A- lang datan ( Iofialia ) kdymn , lagi barang barang lain iadi
moria.. _

D. fa; [ Infiallar ] I-gi iadi baickken crang Kaflicen , iang tiee
da: berkayin : carna kayin lamma mahal :

A, ltoe longo.: lagi padee, braxs, denglan mmoenja
maccanan 1 pocn mahai : bagi diging, ykan jang 1a
ou k lan:

D. “ak run taict poclang : carma fakafan mocfim cappal derd
Bengali , Muctehpuan , lagr bermjaer woe datan'; iang dc’a baa
va fammoenja , Kajpin, ceng’an braas. .
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Volume II contains:

(4) Heurnius, Justus, VVocabularium; ofte Woorden-boeck, Duytsch en Mallays. An
unacknowledged revision of Wiltens and Danckaerts’ Dutch-Malay dictionary.
Heurnius expanded the dictionary but omitted the Malay-Dutch phrases and
the Ternatean vocabulary of the original book.

(5) Gueynier, Frederick, ocabulaer, ofte woorden-boeck, nae ordre van het alphabeth
in't Duytsch ende Mallays. This is an extensive Malay-Dutch vocabulary, first
published at Batavia, 1677, and revised for this edition, probably by Petrus
van der Vorm, who appends a four-page list of Arabic loan-words in Malay
compiled by Melchor Leydekker and printed here for the first time. Van der
Vorm’s preface to the second volume includes an eatly description of the
Sejarah Melayu, the first western recognition of this significant text.

Andries Loderus was appointed the official printer to the Dutch East India
Company at Batavia in 1699, a post he retained until 1710. Though he was
preceded by a number of other printers at Batavia, the quality of his work and
typography was of a far higher standard than that of his predecessors, and the
present work appears to be the first serious scholarly publication of the press.

Jacob Mossel (1704-1761) was Governor-General of the Dutch East Indies
from 1750 to 1761; he was also the first director of the Dutch Opium Society,
founded in 1745, a private opium-trading venture. Given the dates of the pre-
sentation inscriptions it seems likely that he was linked to Thomas Goddard
by his interest in the opium trade, and Goddard similarly linked to Christian
Thomas.

[Landwebr, V' OC, 757-8; see Diehl, Printers and printing in the East Indies to 1850,
Volume I, pp.12-16]
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19 The first scientific journal , E—

published in the Straits Settlements aat F_/ """" Tl l
| I | Bt el |
Logan, James Richardson, ¢ditor. The Journal of the Indian Archipelago | B w4
and Eastern Asia. Vol.I. s T
1847-[1848], Singapore, printed at the Mission Press. s '
First edition, first printing, 8vo, pp.|ii], (iii)-xi, [1, blank], ii, (iii)-viii, (1)-48, 6 [note to readers], i 77 :_a/“

[2, blank], (49)-224, [2, blank], (225)-305, [1, blank], 307-367, [1, blank], (321)-457, [1, blank],
12 plates, 3 folding, 2 folding maps. A very good copy rebound in modern quarter calf, mar-

bled boards. Original wrappers for all 6 parts and 2 supplements bound in, together with z e
tipped-in editorial notes. Some slight marginal tears, a few of the wrappers repaired with loss - _/j 3

of text. [71339] R
£4,500 | : 1

James Richardson Logan (1819-69) was a Scottish lawyer who went to Penang g
with his brother in 1839. In 1847 he moved to Singapore and founded the i
Journal of the Indian archipelago to publish original papers on Malaya, Singapore, '
Borneo, Siam, and Cochin China, and translations from Spanish and Dutch
texts on the Philippines and Indonesia. He took a particular interest in the
history, language, literature, manners and customs of the Malays and set out
to print the best Malay prose and poetical works accompanied by translations
and critical notes. His journal became the most important reference work on
all aspects of Malaysia and Indonesia in the mid 19th-century.

This first volume of the periodical known as Logan's Journal contains his own
statement on the present condition of the Indian archipelago in which he
praises the Malays over other inhabitants of the region, and criticizes the dele-
terious effects of the European’s single-minded pursuit of gain. Papers on
gutta percha, the Dayaks of Banjarmassin, Shair Bidasari, Cochin China, a de-
scription of Riau and Pulau Penyingat, Low on the geological features of Sin-
gapore, coal in Kedah, the Orang Binua of Johore, the laws of the
archipelago, and of Siam, and much more, followed.

The printing of the final supplement, title-page, contents, and index was only
completed in 1848, according to an editorial note issued with the sixth part;
an earlier note indicates that new subscribers had not yet received the first
two numbers, and that these would be reprinted. The entire volume was re-
printed in 1848, with many of the illustrations retouched, and issued with the
1847 title-page. Byrd states that only two or three hundred copies were
printed, and that fifty of these were subscribed for the use of the East India
Company. Byrd does not note the different printings of the journal’s first
edition.

[Byrd, Early printing in the Straits Settlements, no.49]
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Logan, James Richardson, ¢ditor. The Journal of the Indian Archipelago and Eastern
Asia. Vol.I

1847 [but 1848], Singapore, printed at the Mission Press.

First edition, second printing, 8vo, pp.(ii), xi, [1, blank], (1)-367, [1, blank], (321)-457, 12 folding litho-
graphic plates, 2 folding lithographic maps. A very good copy rebound in modern half calf, marbled
boards. Plate at p.2306 torn, and frayed at edge. Maps lightly foxed. /203202]

£2,800

The second printing of the first edition of Logan’s Journal, entirely re-set, with a new type
for the Jawi (Arabic script) Malay sections. For a detailed discussion of this significant
work, see no. 19 in this catalogue. Many of the illustrations for this second printing were
retouched. They vary considerably from the illustrations of the first printing.

[Byrd, Early printing in the Straits Settlements, no.49]




A

DISSERTATION

ON THE

SOXa & 4aBIOULDTRD
OF THE BRITISH SETTLEMENT

OF PENANG,

O
PRINCE OF W ALES ISLAND,

IN THE STRAITS OF MALACCA ;

INCLUDING
PROVINCE WELLESLEY
ON THE MALAYAN PENINSULA.
WITH BRIEF REFERENCES TO THT. SETTLEMENTS OF

SINGAPORE & MALACCA,

AND ACCOMPANIED BY INCIDENTAL OBSERVATIONS ON VA=
RIOUS SUBJECTS OF LOCAL INTEREST IN THESE STRAITS.

BY
CAPTAIN JAMES LOW,

oF THE MADRAS ARMY; IN CIVIL CHARGE OF PROVINCE WELLESLEY AND
CORRESPONDING MEMBER OF THE ROYAL ASIATIC SOCIETY OF
GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND, AND MEMBER OF THE ASLA-
TIC BOCIETY OF CALCUTTA.

PRINTED AT THE SINGAPORE FREE PRESS OFFICK.
1886.

The first substantial book printed in Singapore 21

Low, James. A dissertation on the soil & agriculture of the British settlement
of Penang, or Prince of Wales Island, in the Straits of Malacca; including Province
Wellesley on the Malayan Peninsula. With brief references to the settlements of
Singapore and Malacca, and accompanied by incidental observations on various
subjects of local interest in these Straits. 71836, Singapore, printed at the Singapore Free

Press Office.

First edition, pp.[3], v, 321, [3, errata], 2 folding lithograph plates by J.B.Tassin of Calcutta.

An excellent copy in the original cloth-backed boards. Paper spine label defective, small split to
cloth at foot of spine. Ownership signature of Major Chas. Leithams. /205022]

£12,500

James Low (1791-1845) joined the East India Company as a cadet at the age of
twenty, and rose through the ranks of the Madras Native Infantry. In 1818 he was
transferred to Penang where he studied Malay and Thai. His facility in these
languages led to his employment on a series of important political missions, to
Ligor, Tennasserim, Tavoy, Ye, Martaban and Mergui, and his promotion to
Captain in 1826.

He was then sent to Perak to protect the ruler from Siamese incursions, but
exceeded his instructions by signing a treaty. The treaty however was upheld, and
proved instrumental in halting the spread of Siamese influence and establishing a
British resident at Perak.

In 1827 Low was appointed as Superintendent of Province Wellesley, where he
remained until 1840 when his large and valuable land holdings led to his transfer to
Singapore where he assumed the duties of Assistant Resident.

The Singapore Free Press was founded in 1835. The only earlier presses were the
Mission Press and the Singapore Chronicle, both active from 1824. Low’s Disserta-
tion is the first book of any length printed in Singapore. Earlier Singapore imprints,
almost entirely missionary, are tracts and pamphlets.

[Byrd, Early printing in the Straits Settlements, n0.28]
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TIE PRESEXNT RULER OF PERAK—RAJAIT YUSUF—AND HIS TWO SONS.

McNair, Frederick, Major. Perak and the Malays. "Sarong" and "Kiris". 22

1878, London, Tinsley Brothers.

First edition, pp.xi, 454, 12 plates, 2 folding maps. A good but used copy attractively bound in
early twentieth century full vellum, gilt. Page 273-4 has been crudely repaired obscuring part of
the text, both maps repaired at folds. Title-page rather soiled. /69788]

SOLD

A classic account of Perak, written by Frederick McNair, an experienced colo-
nial officer during his recuperation in England from a bout of jungle fever. The
chapters cover topics as varied as seafood delicacies, the history of the region,
Malay arms and armour, and local flora and fauna. Though a colonial officer,
McNair displays a lively interest in almost all things Malay.

John Frederick Adolphus McNair entered East India Company employ in 1846
at the age of 17. In 1853, after a few years in Madras, he was transferred to the
Straits Settlements where he spent thirty years in Malacca, Singapore, Perak and
Penang. He served variously as Colonial Engineer, Surveyor-General, and offici-
ating Chief-Commissioner, Perak. In Singapore he was private secretary to the
Governor, Executive Engineer, and Superintendent of Convicts.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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The above reward will be paid to the person
or apportioned amongst the persons, giving information

W B E
leading to the arrest of NG KENG LAM alias Ah NG KENG LAM
Liew, in respect of wrongful confinement and Armed

Robbery of cash $5,049/. at TUMBOK RUBBER ESTATE, near Batu
Laut in the District of Kuala Langat on 19.12.49 at about 1.00 p. m.

2 3 Wanted in Selangot!

[Malayan Emergency.] [Wanted Poster.]
1950, Knala Lumpnr, Federation of Malaya Police Force.

Poster, 46 x 38 cm, printed on one side in black and white, with
portrait photo. Sheet divided into quarters with text in English,
Jawi (Arabic script) Malay, Chinese, and Tamil. Neatly folded,
but otherwise in fine condition. [205557]

SOLD

A rare remnant of the emergency preserved in pristine
condition, this “wanted” poster advertises a reward of
$2,500 to be paid to the person giving information
leading to the arrest of Ng Keng LLam, alias Ah Liew,
accused of wrongful confinement and armed robbery
of $5,049 at Tumbok Rubber Estate.

A photo of the accused is attached and he is described

“slim build, round face, broad forehead, has a few
gold teeth. Former Commander in the M.P.A.J.A.
Assistant Kepala in the Klang Labour Union prior to
the outbreak of the emergency. Believed to be armed
with a silver coloured pistol.”

johnrandall@booksofasia.com

FEDERATION OF MALAYA POLICE FORCE,
SELANGOR CONTINGENT.

NOTICE OF REWARD
$2,500/-

i —

The above reward will be paid to the person A
or apportioned amongst the persons, giving information H
|eadmg to the arrest of N KENG LaM alias Ah NG \[ \0 |*\‘-‘
Liew, in respect of wrongful confinement and Armed
Robbery of cash $5,049. at TuMBOK RUBBER ESTATE, near Batu
Laut in the Disirict of Kuala Langat on 19.12.49 at about 1.00 p. m.
l)esul'ipl,iou of the accused :—

lam

pl ior ootk
colonred pistol.

2 If there is more than one person giving information, the
ReWARD will be apportioned by the Chief Police Officer, Selangor,
whose decision shall be final.

3. This information can be given to the Chief Police Officer or
to any other Police Officer al any place in the Malay Peninsular either
verbally or by letter to P. (. Box 5000, Kuala Lumpur, and the identity
of the informant will not be disclosed.

i The offer of the RE W A R D holds good for a period of 51X
MONTHS from date of this notice.

Selangor Reward Notice MNo. 8/50. Sd: P. H. O'FLYNN,
Telok Batah Reporl Ko, B38-500 49, ; !
Dated 27th April, 1950,
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[Map. Malaya.]| Malaya, 1933. Showing hills.

1933, Kuala Lumpur, published under the direction of the Surveyor General of the F.M.S and S.S.

A linen-backed folding map measuring 86 x 66 cm, and on a scale of 12 miles to an inch. Original card port-
folio. Some light age toning, but overall in very good condition. /72767]

SOLD

STATE O0F PANANG

[Map. Malaya.] Plan of Fraser's Hill.

1928, Knala Lumpur, FEM.S. Surveys.

Linen-backed lithographed map, measuring 63 x 101 cm, folding to cloth portfolio. Scale: 4 chains (264
feet) to an inch. F.M.S. surveys No.93. A very good example. Small stain on cover. [73050]

SOLD

The hill resort of Fraser’s Hill in Pahang was opened in 1922,
[See Durand & Curtis, Maps of Malaya and Borneo, p.235.] 25
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26  The 19th-century standard for Malay lexicography

Marsden, William. A dictionary of the Malayan language, in two parts, Malayan and
English and English and Malayan.

1812, London, printed for the author by Cox and Baylis.

First edition, 4to, pp.xv, 589. Re-bound in modern half calf, marbled boards. Title page frayed at edges,
and with old stamp. This copy was owned by Mrs. Lydia B. Attwood and was disposed of by her execu-
tors in 1901; later disposed as duplicate stamp of the Boston Public Library on reverse of title. [78475]
SOLD

Marsden's dictionary set the standard for Malay lexicography for the remainder of the
19th century, being superseded only in 1901 by Wilkinson's Malay-English dictionary.
Although the compiler was stationed on the west coast of Sumatra, his dictionary is
based on the language spoken in the Riau archipelago and the Malay peninsula, as well
as on classical Malay works in his possession. Despite its age, the dictionary remains an
important source, particularly for late 18th-century usage and examples drawn from
Malay literature.
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27

Marsden, William. Grammaire de la langue Malaie. Maleische
spraakkunst. Traduite de I’Anglais par C.P.]. Elout.

1824, Harlem, Jean Enschedé et Fils.

First translated edition, 4to, pp.[4], xcv, [1], 344, [4, errata]. Printed Jawi Malay
text. A very good, largely unopened, copy bound in modern marbled boards.
Damp-stain to margin of final 100 pages. [205595]

£250

A parallel Dutch and French translation of Marsden’s Grammar of
the Malay langunage.
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| HIS MOST @GRACIOUS MAIESTY

§ | Sir T. PHILLIPPS, Bart. M.R.S.L |4

An unusual Malay autobiography 2 8

Marsden, William, franslator. Memoirs of a Malayan Family, written by
themselves, and translated from the original by W. Marsden, F.R.S.

1830, 1 ondon, Oriental Translation Fund.

First edition, small 4to, pp.(ii), iv, 88, with subscriber’s leaf. A very good large-paper copy in
the original silk cloth, original paper label to spine. Minor wear to spine. Front hinge neatly
repaired. Subsctibet's leaf of Sit T[homas] Phillips; later Delhi booksellet’s stamps to endpa-
pers. [69933]

SOLD

William Marsden (1754-1830) enlisted in the East India Company at the age

of 16 and was appointed in 1771 to Bengkulu, Sumatra, where he spent eight
years. He acquired a deep knowledge of Malay, which he continued studying
on his return to London, publishing his dictionary and grammar in 1812.

He translated this manuscript, written by one “La-uddin” and sent to England
in 1791, while working on his dictionary. It is a charming account of the activ-
ities of a pepper-trading family in south Sumatra.

Sir Thomas Phillips (1792-1872), heir to a textile fortune, was one of the
greatest book collectors of the 19th century, who aimed to acquire a copy of
every book ever published. He spent a quarter of a million pounds on more
than 100,000 books and manuscripts.

The memoirs, although without any pre-
tension to political or literary importance, are
by no means destitute of interest; but their
principal merit is that of exhibiting a genuine
picture, by a native hand, of Malayan manners
and dispositions, more forcibly, and, it may be
said, more dramatically represented, than they
could be drawn by the pencil of any stranger.
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29 The first book printed at Malacca

Milne, William. A Retrospect of the First Ten Years of the Protestant Mission to China,
(Now, in connection with the Malay, denominated the Ultra-Ganges Missions.) Accompanied
with miscellaneous remarks on the literature, history, and mythology of China, &c.

1820, Malacca, printed at the Anglo-Chinese Press.

First edition, 8vo, pp.viii, 376. A small number of Chinese characters to text. Original paper-backed boards, spine

torn. “For Review” in ink on end-paper. [79007]
£5,000

When an Imperial Decree made the publishing of Christian literature in China illegal William
Milne (1785-1822) moved to Malacca accompanied by Chinese wood-engravers and xylographic
printers. They set up the Anglo-Chinese Press and issued their first publication, Chinese monthly
magazine, in 1815. A printing press with English and Malay types was delivered in November
1816; Walter Henry Medhurst became superintendent of the press and Abdullah (bin Abdulkadir)
Munshi learnt to cut punches and cast Malay types. The influence of the Press would extend for

decades to follow.

In Byrd’s words, the “rather innocuous title of this book conceals its importance as a source...
relating to the establishment of the mission station at Malacca.” The text provides a firsthand

description of the earliest printing at Malacca.
[Byrd, Early printing in the Straits Settlements, no.3]
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India, or not, itis left to the reader to determine.

With the materialilts, many of the fcét of Con-
fucius, confider the foul, or the principle of per-
ception and thought, as the refult of copoteal or-
ganization, and as necellurily dependant on the
body, as tharpnels is on the kaife: hence the words
\;Ef 1 Maob-ieamn, *° Afufm.')r-’mnf,-” x}.é] ; Siacu-
reaiii, % melted >’ and "_]I"';.r: J, San-leagu, °F Jealler-
ed,” are not unfrequently applied to the iatelli-
gent principle, after the death of the body,

The Chinele, however, are more generally, (at
leafl, fince the introduction of Boudhifm) be-
licvers, with the Pythagorcans and Indians, in the
doctrine of the tranfmigration of the [oul from body
to body,--a dodtrine which hidngs in terrorem
over the ferious and thinking among them. Itis
affirmed, that fome will have to pals through
/I. 1}51 + —r— "Ié{f;/ﬁ{_ /H.i = _ﬁj‘z * pab e wos liseen wan
r57hab (ny che shin—1. e. ** cight bundved miiizons of
different bodies!”

Perfedt ftillnefs, filence, and an entire exter-
mination of the paffions, feelings, and cven
thoughts, is confidered by the followers of Yaon
and Fub, as the perfedtion of virtue, and the only
fure paiflport to their imaginary Paradife.

With the Alchymifls, the feét of Tasu profefles
to poflefs the art of tranfmuting metals.  In their
il Y- sedu-tan, or philofopher’s ftone, they find
a remedy for all difeafes and the charm of im-
orcality.

Their {ytem of morals, as explained by the fc&
6f the Learned, concains much that is goud, Many
of the dutics of relutive life are fet forth with as
much clearnefs ag could be expected froim a peo-
ple, who know not the true God.  But to thofe
who can compare it with the fvitem of chriftian
ethics contained in the New Teltament;, it muft
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“A white man cannot... cultivate his own land” 30

[North Borneo.] Handbook of the State of North Borneo. With a supplement of
statistical and other useful information.
1929, London, British North Borneo (Chartered) Company.

First edition, 8vo, pp.142, illustrations, large folding map. A near fine copy in original cloth. 52046/
SOLD

The scarcest of the North Borneo handbooks, published by the British North Borneo
Company to attract British investors. Though relatively slim, the book is informative,

and salted with excellent advice, including a note that “A white man cannot personally
cultivate his own land; prolonged manual labour in the tropics is physically impossible

for a European, who, moreover, can only be economically employed in directing the
labour of others.”

HARDBOOR O1F

i

THE 5 0F
NORTH BOBNEO

johnrandall@booksofasia.com



A tiny quail had been seen in the grass. A squir-
rel had come daringly near the verandah and had
conceitedly given its tail a Sunday cleaning; it had
even fluffed out the fur with its paws. Then, most
exciting of all, an enormously long line of ducks in
single file had suddenly appeared from nowhere and
had walked quacking out to the distant sea. They
had been followed by a Chinese herdsman, driving
yet more ducks. Soon the wet sand had been cover-
ed with the birds, making a breakfast off crabs and

-

I ddd Bd i i i

Expatriate life between the wars

Peet, George L. Malayan Exile. Illustrations and cover by Lora Buel Peet.

[19357], Singapore, printed at the Straits Times Press [for the author].

First edition in book form, 8vo, pp.(ii), 89, [1], vignette illustrations. A very good copy in

original pictorial boards. [79880]
SOLD

A rare, privately-published collection of prose pieces on life in Kuala Lumpur,
written in the early 1930s and first published in the Straits Times under the

title "A Journal in the Federal Capital".

George Peet worked for the Straits Times for thirty years, from 1922 to 1952,

when he retired as editor.
[COPAC shows Oxford and Cambridge only]
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The first book on British Malaya 32

Trapaud, Elisha. A short account of the Prince of Wales's Island, or Pulo Peenang, in
the Hast-Indies; given to Capt. Light, by the King of Quedah. Ornamented with an elegant
engraving, representing "A View of the North Point of the Prince of Wales's Island, and
the ceremony of christening it." Also a chatt, including the plan of the island.

1788, London, John Stockdale.

First edition, 8vo, pp.(ii)-vi, (7)-34, [6], 12, [1], [1, blank], frontispiece, 2 folding maps. A very good copy in
contemporary wrappers, original paper label on spine. Bound without half-title. Early stamp with coronet of
the Holstein-Holsteinborg library to title-page. /§7305]

£6,000

The first book on British Malaya, published two years after the British flag was raised on
the island of Penang,.

Elisha Trapaud was both a captain in the Madras Engineers and a talented amateur artist;
he accompanied Francis Light on his mission to Penang in 1786, and was an eyewitness to
the foundation of the British colony, producing a sketch of the event. The frontispiece of
this work was engraved after Trapaud’s sketch, and is of considerable historical importance
as the earliest published depiction of Pengang,.

Our copy includes Captain James Scott’s Plan of the Strait within Puloo Pinang, published by
Dalrymple in 1786.

[Bastin & Rohatgi, Prints of Southeast Asia in the India Office Library, no.1]
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{PARTE SEGUNDA.

138
h

Refere-fe o foccedido em
Gior, e dalli at¢ Macao.

#¥ CAPITULO L

" Tocas fe algumas coufas pertencen- §
tes ao Reyno de Gior. i

Mprendo agora con- f
: 1 tar as accoens do Go-jf
¢ === vernador obradas em §
L Gior, as quaes na verdade por §

mo |

 alouns, e effes bem affeétos,fe-)
E rad attribuidas a valor de ani- §

A remarkable voyage from Madras to Macao 33
by way of Johore

Vellez Guerreiro, Joao Tavares de. Jornada, que Antonio de Albuquerque Coelho, Governador, e
Capitao General de Cidade do Nome de Deos de Macao na China, fez de Goa ate chegar a dita
cidade no anno de 1718.

1732, Lisbon, Officina da Musica.

Second edition, 12mo, pp.xvi, 427, [1, blank]. Text in Portuguese. A fine copy bound in contemporary vellum. /87377]
SOLD

An eyewitness account of Antonio de Albuquerque Coelho’s “remarkable voyage” from Goa to Macao,

by way of Madras, written by his chief of staff, Joao Tavares de Vellez Guerreiro. Albuquerque departed
Goa in May 1717, and reached Madras in July, where he took ship for Macao in August; poor conditions
forced their ship to winter in Johore. Albuquerque finally reached Macao in May, 1718.

During his months in Johore, Albuquerque successfully navigated the vicious intrigues which culminated
in the deposition of the last Raja Muda, Tun Mahmud, by the rebellious Minangkabau, led by Raja
Kechil. Albuquerque backed each side in turn, and by the time he set sail for Macao had concluded a
treaty with the new ruler which ceded land for a church and permitted Catholic missionaries to preach.
An English translation of the chapters dealing with Johore appeared in Volume XIII of the Journal of
MBRAS.

Vellez Guerreiro’s account was first printed xylographically in 1718, probably at Heungshan. It is very
rare. C. R. Boxer located five copies in 1947, three in Portugal, one at the British Museum, and one in
his possession. We are only able to locate three copies: British Library, National Library of Portugal, and
Indiana (Boxer’s copy).

[See Boxer, C. R., Some Sino-Enropean Xylographic Works, 1662-1718, in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society,
No. 2, December 1947, pp.209-214]

|

T

poahh
&~

-

o

e e

ez

johnrandall@booksofasia.com



THE

THE

PANGLIMA MUDA

Pmmu
MUDA

A ROMANCE OF MALAYA

WiLpMAN

: S 8 o i BY

| ROUNSEVELLE WILDMAN

Wildman, Rounsevelle. The Panglima Muda. A romance of Malaya. Illustrations by Pierre N. Boeringer. 3 4
1894, San Francisco, Overland Monthly.

First edition, 8vo, pp.139, [1], 12 plates, illustrations to text. Bound in contemporary quarter morocco. Inner hinge strained at title. Spine lightly rubbed. A very good copy. /203418
SOLD

Rounsevelle Wildman (1864-1901) was Special Commissioner of the United States for the Straits Settlements and Siam, and later, American Consul General in
Hong Kong. He took charge of the Johor bungalow at the World's Columbian Exposition of 1893 in Chicago, at the request of Sultan Abu Bakar. From 1894 to
1897 he owned, edited and regularly contributed to the Overland Monthly, a magazine founded by Bret Harte in 1868.

He dedicated this book: "To my wife,...in remembrance of those three glorious years in the Golden Chersonese, our Honeymoon". Tragically both perished with
their two children, when their steamer from Hong Kong sank in fog in San Francisco Bay.
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3 5 A rare memorabilium

[Yang di-Pertuan Agong.] Installation of His Majesty Tuanku Syed Putra
Ibni Al-Marhum Syed Hassan Jamalullail yang Di-Pertuan Agong persekutuan
Tanah Melayu.

1961, 4th January, Kuala Lumpur, Federation of Malaya Information Services.

First edition, small oblong 4to, pp.16, 13 colour illustrations. Gilt coat of arms on cover. Tied
in yellow silk. Text in English and Jawi. Covers a little dusty, but otherwise in very good con-
dition. “Chatham” inked on cover. /203690]

SOLD

Tuanku Syed Harun Putra ibni Almarhum Syed Hassan Jamalullail, KCMG
(1920 — 2000) was the sixth Raja of Perlis from 1945 until 2000. He was in-
stalled as the third Yang di-Pertuan Agong of the Federation of Malaya, in
1961, and became the first of Malaysia at independence in 1963.

This brochure was presumably distributed to guests present at his installation.
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D.Y.M.M. SERI PADUKA BAGINDA TUANKU SYED PUTRA IBNI ALMARESSA SYED HASSAN JAMALULLAIL, YANG DI-PERTUAN AGONG DAN

D.Y.M.M. SERI PADUKA BAGINDA TENGKU BADRIAH BINTIZLMARHUM TENGKU ISMAIL, RAJA PERMAISURI AGONG



